

SC 56/2017
STATE Vs. ARMAN
FIR no. 597 /2016
PS Bhajan Pura

27.02.2024

Present: Sh. Harvinder Kumar Nar, Ld. APP for the State.
Accused Arman in person, on bail.
Sh. C.P. Singh, Ld. Counsel for the accused.
PW-8 Retired SI Rajpal is present.

Process issued to PW ASI Nagender received back with the report that he is on EL.

Perusal of record shows that evidence of PW-8 Retired SI Raj Pal Singh has already concluded on 18.08.2023.

At this stage, an application u/s 311 Cr.P.C has been moved on behalf of accused seeking permission to cross examine PW-8 Retired SI Raj Pal Singh, as previously his cross examination has been recorded as 'nil' on behalf of accused vide orders dated 18.08.2023. Not objected by Ld. APP for the State.

In view of the submissions, and since PW-8 Retired SI Raj Pal Singh is present today, the said application is allowed by way of one last opportunity given to the defence.

PW-8 Retired SI Raj Pal Singh cross examined u/s 311 Cr.P.C and discharged. Diet money to the witness for today be paid.

Perusal of the record shows that PW/Complainant has not been examined till date.

Let PW/Complainant Baby (S.No.1) and PW Md. Sakir (S.No.2) be summoned afresh through IO/SHO concerned for the NDOH.

A report Regarding verification of the address of the

accused has also been received. Perused. The address of the accused could not be verified.

Accused submits that he is residing at rent on H.No. C-11, Gali No.4, Near Kalyan Cinema, Chauhan Bangar, Delhi. He has stated his mobile number as 9643353384.

Accused has not mentioned any contact number or address of his landlady namely Kauser Praveen.

Let fresh address verification report of the accused be summoned through IO/SHO concerned for the NDOH. Process server is directed to remain present on the NDOH.

Let notice be also issued to surety of accused through IO/SHO concerned on the NDOH.

Put up for filing of report and PE on **10.04.2024**.

(Ankita Lal)
ASJ /(FTC)N.E. KKD, Delhi
27.02.2024