

6 SC 56/2017
STATE Vs. ARMAN
FIR No.597 /2016
PS BhajanPura

10.04.2024

Present: Sh. Harvinder Kumar Nar, Ld. APP for the State.
Sh. C.P. Singh, Ld. Counsel for the accused alongwith the
accused.

Today matter is fixed for PE.

Summons sent to PW Baby received back duly served.

Be awaited for appearance of PW Baby.

On the LDOH, the Ld. Predecessor of this court had issued notice to the surety of the accused. The said notice to surety Gayasuddin has been received back unserved with the report that in spite of best efforts the said persons could not be traced. The process server had recorded the statement of the elder brother of surety Gayasuddin and as per his statement the surety Gayasuddin had vacated the said premises and had shifted to an unknown address situated at Jafrabad Delhi and his correct whereabouts and other particulars are not available with him.

On the LDOH, the Ld. Predecessor of this court had also sought fresh address verification report of the accused Arman through the IO/SHO concerned. Furthermore, the process server Ct. Balraj no. 3194/NE was directed to remain present in person.

Process Server Ct Balraj is absent despite repeated calls and waiting.

Let, bailable warrant be issued against Process Server Ct. Balraj in the sum of Rs. 5000 and one surety of the like amount to be executed through IO/SHO concerned.

Let, written explanation be called from the SHO concerned

as to why the last order of this court has not been complied with.

The SHO concerned is directed to remain present in person on the NDOH.

Let, fresh address verification report of accused Arman be filed through the office of ACP concerned by the NDOH.

Summons sent to PW Mohd. Sakir is not received back.

PW9 Baby has been examined, cross examined and discharged as a witness.

Let fresh summons be issued to PW Mohd. Sakir through IO/ SHO concerned for the next date of hearing.

Now to come up for PE on **30.05.2024**.

(ATUL AHLAWAT)
ASJ (FTC)/North-
East/KKD Courts/
Delhi/10.04.2024