

Present: APP for the State.
Sh. R.P.Singh Guro, Adv. Counsel for the accused
Guralal Singh.

Heard on the regular bail application filed by the accused Guralal Singh. Applicant averred that he has been falsely implicated in the present case and he never committed any offence as alleged in the FIR. The applicant further undertook not to misuse the concession of bail, if granted. He averred that as his presence is no more required for the purposes of investigation, thus, he released on bail.

Notice of the bail application was given to the prosecution. Learned APP orally opposed the bail application but did not file any written reply.

Accused-applicant has been arrested for commission of offence under sections 61 Excise Act. Recovery has already effected from the accused. The allegations against the accused are yet to be proved. No useful purpose will be served by keeping the accused-applicant in custody. This Court has examined the case of the present accused for the purpose of releasing him on bail in view of the Outbreak of Coronavirus (COVID-19). In view of the same, the release of accused is necessary to break the apprehending chain of spread of coronavirus. As such, accused-applicant is ordered to be released on regular bail on his furnishing bail bonds in the sum of Rs.50,000/- with one surety in the like amount. Further, his bail is subject to the following conditions:-

1. That he shall not jump over the bail or tamper with the prosecution evidence nor shall try to win over the witnesses.
2. That he shall join investigation as and when required by the police.
3. That he shall not leave the country without prior permission of the court.