

PBGDA10034172024



Presented on : 25-04-2024
Registered on : 25-04-2024
Decided on : 02-05-2024
Duration : 0 years, 0 months, 7 days

**IN THE COURT OF
Judicial Magistrate - Ist Class
AT Batala, Gurdaspur
(Presided Over by Sh. Harjinder Singh)**

BA/311/2024

State Vs Bikramjit Singh
FIR No. 93 dated 26.07.2023
GD No. 015 dt. 07.02.2024, Rapat No. 41 dt. 28.07.2023
U/S 323, 324, 506, 148, 149 IPC & 326 IPC added later on.
PS. Dera Baba Nanak

Present: Sh. Sharanjit Singh Bedi, Advocate counsel for applicant-
accused Bikramjit Singh.
Sh. ODS Malhi, Ld. APP for the State.

Heard on the bail application filed by counsel for
applicant-accused Bikramjit Singh. It is alleged in the application that
the applicant-accused has been falsely implicated in the present FIR.
He is innocent and has not committed any offence.

Notice of bail application was issued to State. However,
learned APP for the State did not file reply but orally opposed the bail
application.

As per the contents of the FIR, grievous injury has been
attributed to the accused is on non vital part of the body of injured. The
accused-applicant is in custody since 31.03.2024. Challan is yet to be

presented. Presence of the accused is required only for the purpose of trial. Therefore, the conclusion of trial will take considerable time. Criminality of accused if any is a matter of trial. No useful purpose would be served by detaining the accused further in judicial custody. Accordingly, without commenting upon the merits of this case, bail application stands **allowed** and applicant-accused **Bikramjit Singh** is admitted to bail, subject to furnishing bail bonds in sum of Rs. 50,000/- with one surety in like amount as well as subject to following conditions:-

A. That accused shall attend the court proceeding on each and every date of hearing.

B. That accused shall not commit an offence similar to the offence of which he is accused, or suspected, of the commission of which he is suspected, and

C. That accused shall not directly or indirectly make any inducement, threat or promise to any person acquainted with the facts of the case so as to dissuade him from disclosing such facts to the Court or to any police officer or temper with the evidence,

D. That accused shall not leave India without the previous permission of the Court.

Requisite bail bonds and surety bonds not furnished. Papers be attached with remand papers.

Date of order : 02.05.2024
Purushottam Kumar
Stenographer-II

(Harjinder Singh)
Judicial Magistrate Ist Class
Batala (UID No. PB0421)